Independent Director To  Whole Time Director and to re-appoint him for a period of 3(Three) Years w.e.f. 01st April, 2024 to 
31st March, 2027, upon the terms, conditions as set out in draft letter of appointment dated 17th April, 2024 and payment 
of remuneration of Rs. 48,00,000/-( Forty Eight Lakhs Ruppes) per annum as Basic pay and One Time incentive up to Rs. 
1,00,00,000/- (One Crore Rupees) for FY 2024-25 w.e.f. 1st April, 2024  with further increase of 15% over and above the basic 
salary every year till his last appointment upto 31st March, 2027, with liberty to the Nomination and Remuneration Committee

[...]

thereof) and subject to such sanctions, approval as may be necessary in law, applicable clauses of the Articles of Association 
of the Company, on recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC), and the Board of Directors of 
the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for revision in payment of remuneration 
of Rs. 48,00,000/- (Forty Eight Lakhs Rupees) per annum as Basic pay and upto Rs. 1,00,00,000 (Rupees One Crore) for the 
F.Y. 2024-25 as one time incentive to Mr. Sumeet Harlalka (DIN: 00474175), for FY 2024- 25 w.e.f. 1st April, 2024 with further 
increase of 15% over and above the basic salary every year till his last such appointment upto 31st  July, 2028, with liberty

[...]

Alok Harlalka (DIN:02486575) as Managing Director of the Company, for a period 
of 3 (three) years w.e.f. 01st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2027, upon the terms, conditions as set out in letter of appointment 
dated 17th April, 2024 and for payment of remuneration of Rs. 72,00,000/- (Seventy Two Lakhs Rupees) per annum as Basic 
pay and One-Time incentive up to Rs. 1,00,00,000/-(One Crore Rupees) for FY 2024- 25 w.e.f. 1st April, 2024, with further 
increase of 15% over and above the basic salary every year till his last such appointment upto 31st March, 2027, with liberty

[...]

Further the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Board of Directors of the Company at their Meetings held on 17th 

April, 2024 have, subject to the approval of the Members of the Company in ensuing AGM, and subject to any other approvals 
as may be necessary, proposed for increase in payment of remuneration from Rs. 24,00,000/- per annum (Rupees Twenty Four 
Lakhs) to Rs. 48,00000/- per annum (Rupees Fourty Eight Lakhs) as Basic pay and upto Rs. 1,00,00,000 (Rupees One Crore) for 
the F.Y. 2024-25 as one time incentive to Mr. Sumeet Harlalka (DIN: 00474175) considering his outstanding performance in recent 
filings of DRHPs, listing of IPOs and the time being dedicated by him towards the objectives of the company, with liberty to the

[...]

Board of Directors of the Company at their Meetings held on 17th April, 2024, have recommended the subject to the approval 
of the Members of the Company in ensuing AGM, and subject to any other approvals as may be necessary, recommended, re-
appointment Mr. Alok Harlalka (DIN:02486575) as the Managing Director of the Company and for payment of remuneration Rs. 
72,00,000 (Rupees Seventy-Two Lakhs Only) per annum as basic payment and one-time incentive upto Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Crore only) to Mr. Alok Harlalka (DIN: 02486575) with liberty to the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Board of 
Directors to alter and vary the terms and conditions of the re-appointment and/ or remuneration, which may exceed the limits